

07-07-1999

RE

Attorney Docket Number: 8265-082

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Box Assignment Washington, DC 20231  Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.								
Name of conveying party(ies):     Alexander Sher  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? □ Yes ■ No      Nature of conveyance:     ■ Assignment □ Merger     □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name     □ Other     Execution Date:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Nestec S.A.  Address: Avenue Nestlé 55  CH-1800, Vevey  SWITZERLAND  Country (if other than USA):							
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  Additional numbers attached? □ Yes  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence  6. Number of applications								
concerning document should be mailed:  PENNIE & FDMONIS LLP 1155 Avenue of the Americas  New York, NY 10036	and patents involved:							
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.								
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Allan A. Fanucci 30.256  Name of Person Signing Reg. No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet:  2								

**PATENT** 

NY2 - 971370.1

REEL: 010061 FRAME: 0466

## ASSIGNMENT



WHEREAS, I, ALEXANDER SHER, residing at 5901 Montrose Road, Apartment 706 South, Rockwell, MD 20852, a citizen of Russia, ASSIGNOR, am a co-inventor together with MARK R. JACOBSON, SEKHAR REDDY, DHARAM VADEHRA and ELAINE R. WEDRAL of the invention in FORTIFICATION OF FOODS WITH CALCIUM AND METHOD OF MAKING which issued July 14, 1998 as U.S. Patent No. 5,780,081.

٠ د	which is executed on	0	even date herewith or		
-----	----------------------	---	-----------------------	--	--

- which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds up docket no. 8265-082
- which was filed on October 28, 1996, Application No. 08/739,070

and WHEREAS, NESTEC, S.A., having an office and place of business at Avenue Nestle 55, CH-1800 Vevey, Switzerland, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

THIESTIMONI W	MEREOF, I Defeunto set in	ій пипа япа асят пи» —	_ uay or/		1777
			Ä	C	
			16	ン	L.S.
		AL	EXANDER SH	ER	
State of Commented					
(	cc. New Muleul				
State of County of Length )	33 / / /				
In the State of, N	non-lint con	into of Literation	<i>2_1</i> or	1 څخه بسيدان	000 hefore
The Area N	latera Bublic assessable as	AT EVANGED	CLIED	<u></u>	an sha haria
of satisfactory evidence to be t					
he/she/they executed the same	in his/fles/their authorized	capacity(ibs), and that b	y his/hès/thèir si	gnature(3) on the	: instrument
the person(s), or the entity up				•	
possess(e), or creaty op		(-),			

WITNESS my hand and official seal

ARLENE E. GOLDEN
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2003

CTD (OND) UNITED FOR I have not not hard and and shall the

**RECORDED: 06/28/1999** 

PATENTY2 - 971374.1

**REEL: 010061 FRAME: 0467** 

A .... 23